
 
 

 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH MARCH 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 
   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 30 

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  31 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 

CYNLLUNIO, 
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR AMGYLCHEDD 

 
REPORT OF THE  

HEAD OF PLANNING, 
DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

 
AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 

CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN/ 
 

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR  16 Mawrth 2021 
ON 16 March 2021 

 
I’W BENDERFYNU/ 

FOR DECISION 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 

 
16.03.2021 

 
REPORT OF: 

 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 
 

I N D E X  -  A R E A  WEST 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR 
APPROVAL 

 

PAGE NOS. 
 

W/39810 CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL 
CURTILAGE AND BARN CONVERSION TO AN 
ANNEX OF THE MAIN DWELLING 
GELLI DRYGAR, TRAWSDRE ROAD, 
CEFNEITHIN, LLANELLI, SA14 7HL 

 

9 - 21 
 

PL/00725 DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 7, 11, 13 & 22 ON 
W/31728 (DETAILS OF ASSIGNED 
ARCHAEOLOGIST, CONSTRUCTION METHOD 
STATEMENT, DETAILS OF HYDROLOGICAL AND 
ECOLOGICAL CLERK OF WORKS, TV 
RECEPTION STUDY) LAND NORTH OF 
ESGAIRLIVING FARM, RHYDCYMERAU, 
LLANDEILO, SA19 7RG 

 

22 - 29 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 
Application No 
 

 
W/39819 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
FULL 

Proposal & 
Location 

CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE AND 
BARN CONVERSION TO AN ANNEX OF THE MAIN DWELLING 
GELLI DRYGAR, TRAWSDRE ROAD, CEFNEITHIN, LLANELLI, 
SA14 7HL 
 

 

Applicant(s) MR & MRS N. DURBIN 
 

Agent NICOLE JONES ARCHITECT 
 

Case Officer 
 

EILIAN JONES 

Ward GORSLAS 
 

Date registered 21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The site consists of a farm known as Gelli Drygar, located adjacent to the A48, near 
Foelgastell. The farm contains the farmhouse and various outbuildings within the yard. All 
buildings are grouped relatively close together, albeit the farm access separates the house 
from the outbuildings. The site access connects to an unclassified rural lane which is 
generally in a north-south alignment. Historically, it would appear that the southern part of 
the connected to Foelgastell. However, since the construction of the A48, the unclassified 
road has been severed and is now a no-though road. The northern part of the lane is a 
traditional narrow rural lane connecting to various C-Class roads with Maesybont being the 
nearest village or to a formalised junction with the A48 itself. 
 

Proposal  
 
The proposal involves the conversion and re-use of an agricultural building to provide 
additional ancillary accommodation to the dwellinghouse. The conversion process would 
involve alterations to the building, including an ex
[...]
 render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including 
any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00725 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Discharge of Condition 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 7, 11, 13 & 22 ON W/31728 
(DETAILS OF ASSIGNED ARCHAEOLOGIST, CONSTRUCTION 
METHOD STATEMENT, DETAILS OF HYDROLOGICAL AND 
ECOLOGICAL CLERK OF WORKS, TV RECEPTION STUDY) 
LAND NORTH OF ESGAIRLIVING FARM, RHYDCYMERAU, 
LLANDEILO, SA19 7RG 
 

 

Applicant(s) EnergieKontor UK Ltd 
 

Agent N/A 
 

Case Officer 
 

Gary Glenister 

Ward Llanybydder 
 

Date registered 
 

05/11/20 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The site of the approved turbines is an upland area of the county with a scattering of 
individual farmsteads and residential properties dispersed within the landscape.  The area 
is characterised by a mix of upland pasture and forestry plantations with an elevation of 
approximately 354m AOD.  The site is to the North of the B4337 which links Llanybydder 
and Rhydcymerau.  A minor road runs to the North and East accessing properties. 
 
Access to the turbines is proposed through a holding known as Esgairliving with use and 
upgrading of an existing farm track with an improved junction proposed onto the B4337. 
 
The sparsely populated area has a scattering of residential properties.  The landscape 
officer’s report on the original application stated that there were 5 dwellings within 1km of 
the site.  None of the dwellings are within 500m which is the guide for larger wind farm 
development set out in National guidance so whilst not directly applicable provides a 
guide. 
 
Planning permission for two 100m turbines was approved in 2016 and this application 
seeks to discharge conditions in respect of this extant permission.  Subsequently an 

Page 22



application to amend the turbine type to allow 125m turbines was submitted and refused 
by Carmarthenshire County Council in 2018.  The applicant took the refusal to appeal 
which was allowed by the Welsh Government on the recommendation of the Planning 
Inspectorate.  However, a third party challenged the Welsh Government and won at the 
Court of Appeal so the decision was quashed.   
 

Proposal  
 
This application seeks to discharge Conditions 7 (Archaeology), 11 (Construction Method 
Statement), 13 (Ecology and Hydrology) and 22 (TV Reception) of planning permission 
W/31728.  
 
Analysis of the conditions, supporting information and consultation responses are set out 
in the appraisal section below. 
 
It should be noted that this application is for discharge of condition only and is not 
examining the merits of the scheme itself which has extant planning permission. 
 

Planning Site History 
 
The following previous applications have been received on the application site: 
 
W/39299 - non material amendment to w/31728 (installation and 25 year operation of two 
wind turbines, with a tip height of up to 100m, and associated infrastructure including 
turbine foundations, new and upgraded tracks, crane hardstandings, substation, upgraded 
site entrance and temporary construction compound (major development)) which seeks to 
split the discharging of condition 12 into two phases  
- non-material amendment granted 03/09/2019 
 
W/39125 - discharge of conditions 7, 11, 13, and 21 on 
[...]
n each case. 
 
Third parties have expressed concern over the report in terms of the larger turbines that 
the report is predicated upon and the micro-siting coordinates being different to that 
approved, however the applicant has clarified that neither of these issues would make a 
material difference to the results and if anything, the assessment of larger machines would 
be a worst case scenarios as the impact from smaller machines would be less.  Any micro-
siting differences are likely to be de-minimis.   
 

Planning Obligations 
 
Not applicable. 
 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 
The decision considers the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, 
under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG 
Act). The decision takes into account the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG 
Act and it is considered that this decision is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ 
well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 

Page 28



Conclusion 
 
After careful consideration of the information submitted, it is concluded on balance that the 
conditions should be partially discharged as set out above and full discharge would follow 
provided the construction and implementation is in accordance with the conditions. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 

CYNLLUNIO,  
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 

AMGYLCHEDD  
 
 

REPORT OF THE  
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
 

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR  16 Mawrth 2021 
ON 16 March 2021 

 
I’W BENDERFYNU/ 

FOR DECISION 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 32



 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
16.03.2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H  

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE NOS. 

 
PL/01050 

 

 
DEMOLITION OF NO. 8-16 MARKET STREET AND 
REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE MIXED USE 
ARCADE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING HOTEL, 
RETAIL, OFFICE AND BAR/RESTAURANT UNITS 
(CLASS A1/A3/B1/C1) 
 

 
35 - 63 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01050 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
FULL PLANNING 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

DEMOLITION OF NO. 8-16 MARKET STREET AND 
REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE MIXED USE ARCADE 
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING HOTEL, RETAIL, OFFICE AND 
BAR/RESTAURANT UNITS (CLASS A1/A3/B1/C1) 
 

 

Applicant(s) CYGNUS HOLDINGS (LLANELLI) LTD 
 

Agent ASBRI PLANNING 
 

Case Offic
[...]
al in character. The St. Elli shopping centre is located 
to the south west, the Eastgate leisure development to the east, whilst the aforementioned 
Exchange Buildings to the north consists of a variety of commercial uses at ground floor with 
residential flats above. On the opposite side of Market Street there are a number of other 
commercial uses including a Bingo hall.  
 
The application site is located partially within Zone C2. The Development Advice Maps 
referred to under TAN 15 shows that the north west corner of the site is encroached by Zone 
C2. Zone C2 is defined as ‘areas of floodplain without significant flood defence 
infrastructure’. The remainder of the application site is outside any defined flood zone.  

 
Proposal  
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the buildings and the 
redevelopment of the site by constructing a mixed-use arcade development including hotel, 
retail, office and bar/restaurant units (Classes A1/A3/B1/C1).  
 
The proposed development as shown on the plans submitted takes the form of an arcade 
style development either side of a central, partly covered walkway. The walkway will provide 
a direct link between the southern end of Market Street and the public realm area located 
between the application site and the Eastgate development.  
 
Due to the topography of the site and the change in levels of some 4m between the higher 
southern part of the site to the lower part at Market Street, the proposed development will 
appear at different heights and will have a staggered built form. Notwithstanding this, the 
building will primarily provide two storeys of accommodation, with a partial third storey linked 
to the serviced accommodation element. It is also worth noting that there will be a part 
basement, which is proposed to house the plant room.  
 
The proposed ground floor will primarily consist of A1 and A3 units, separated by the 
communal arcade walkway. The A1 element is located to sou
[...]
ny 
other permissions or consents required, are available on the Authority’s website. 
 
Note 2 
 
Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the 
application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

D.M. Cundy 4: PL/01050 - Demolition of no. 8-16 
Market Street and redevelopment to 
provide mixed use arcade 
development including hotel, retail, 
office and bar/restaurant units (class 
A1/A3/B1/C1); 

In regular contact 
with the architect for 
the scheme and sits 
on committees 
which they are both 
members of;  

D. Jones 
 
 

4: PL/01050 - Demolition of no. 8-16 
Market Street and redevelopment to 
provide mixed use arcade 
development including hotel, retail, 
office and bar/restaurant units (class 
A1/A3/B1/C1); 

Sits on committees 
alongside someone 
involved in the 
scheme; 

J.D. James 
 
 

4: PL/01050 - Demolition of no. 8-16 
Market Street and redevelopment to 
provide mixed use arcade 
development including hotel, retail, 
office and bar/restaurant units (class 
A1/A3/B1/C1); 

Is a casual 
acquaintance of a 
person involved in 
the scheme; 

Eirwyn 3: PL/00725 - Discharge of electricity poles 



 

 
 

Williams 
 
 

conditions 7, 11, 13 & 22 on 
W/31728 (details of assigned 
archaeologist, construction method 
statement, details of hydrological 
and ecological clerk of works, tv 
reception study) land north of 
Esgairliving Farm, Rhydcymerau, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7RG 

associated with the 
scheme will cross 
Cllr. Williams’ land.  
 

 
3. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

[Note: Councillor J.E. Williams, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left 
the meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof]. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

W/39819 
[Not 
W/39810] 

Change of use of land to residential curtilage and barn 
conversion to an annex of the main dwelling Gelli Drygar, 
Trawsdre Road, Cefneithin, Llanelli, SA14 7HL; 
 

PL/00725 
 
 

Discharge of conditions 7, 11, 13 & 22 on W/31728 (details of 
assigned archaeologist, construction method statement, details 
of hydrological and ecological clerk of works, tv reception 
study) land north of Esgairliving Farm, Rhydcymerau, Llandeilo, 
SA19 7RG 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

[Note: Councillors D.M. Cundy and D. Jones, having earlier declared interests in 
this item, left the meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof. 
Councillor J.D. James, having earlier declared an interest in this item, remained in 
the meeting.]. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/01050 Demolition of no. 8-16 Market Street and redevelopment to 
provide mixed use arcade development including hotel, retail, 
office and bar/restaurant units (Class A1/A3/B1/C1) 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


